

FIR No. 10/16
PS Special Cell
State Vs Manjeet Singh & Others

08.10.2018

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Krishna Devi produced from Kapurthala Jail, Punjab.
Other two accused produced from JC.
Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Proxy Counsel for accused Krishna Devi.
Sh. Swapnil, Ld. Counsel for accused Satnam Singh.
Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Manjeet Singh.
No PW is present.

PW 9/ASI Hawa Singh absent despite being bound down for today. A request however is received on his behalf seeking exemption on the ground that he was unable to appear being out of station in Meerut, UP in case FIR No. 91/18 PS Special Cell. Let PW 9 be summoned for the next date.

PW/Nodal Officer from IDEA Cellular absent despite service. A request is also received on his behalf seeking exemption on the ground that he was unable to appear as he has already received 2 summons from Karkardooma Court and Tis Hazari Courts for today. Let he be summoned afresh for the next date.

ASI Ravinder Singh has appeared from Jalandhar Jail, Punjab and filed a report in compliance of previous orders on behalf of Superintendent, Central Jail, Kapurthala qua accused Krishna Devi.

A medical report qua accused Satnam Singh is also received on behalf of Medical Officer Incharge, Central Jail Dispensary, Central Jail No. 1, Tihar, New Delhi – 110064 through Deputy Superintendent concerned. As requested by Ld. Counsel for accused Satnam Singh, copy of same be supplied to him. After going through the report, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused

Contd.....

Satnam Singh has made a request on behalf of accused for getting treatment from AIIMS in Orthopedic Department, Delhi. In view of the submissions made, request is allowed.

Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to ensure proper medical treatment to the accused Satnam Singh from AIIMS in Orthopaedic Department for his ailment as mentioned in the application and file a report in this regard on next date. Copy of application as well as copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned.

Re-list for RPE on 23.10.2018 and 13.11.2018 (dates already fixed).

Copy of order be given dasti to ASI Ravinder Singh, as requested.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi/08.10.2018