

State Vs Virender Pal Singh and Ors.
SC No. 263/18
FIR No. 18/18
PS: Special Cell

01.12.2018

Present:- Sh. S.K. Kain, learned Addl. PP for the State along with IO
Sandeep Kumar.

Accused Virender Pal on interim bail.

Accused Ram Nath, and Aneesh Ahmed produced from JC.

Accused Parvej Khan and Kayum are absconding offenders.

Sh. Abhimanyu Kampani, learned counsel for accused Parvej Khan.

Fresh vakalatnama filed today.

Sh. S.K. Santoshi, learned counsel for accused Aneesh and Ashfaq Khan.

It is stated that accused Ashfaq Khan has been arrested and is in JC till 03.12.2018.

An application for cancellation/stay on the proceedings of PO against accused Ashfaq Khan, is pending disposal.

Arguments heard.

Since the accused Ashfaq Khan, has already been arrested, the application becomes infructuous. The said application is accordingly dismissed.

In terms of previous order, IO has deposited Rs.1.50 lakhs in cash in the court vide receipt No. 397496 dated 01.12.2018 as the amount of penalty imposed on Smt. Apharoj Begum, who stood surety for accused Parvej Khan. Reader is directed to deposit the said amount as per rules.

IO has also filed report on warrants of attachment against the surety namely Ms. Shavina, who also stood surety for accused Parvej Khan. In the said report it is stated that house of surety was found locked. Thereafter, IO had written a letter to concerned Tehsildar, Sadar Budaun, UP to identify the

immovable property of the surety. However, reply to the said letter is still awaited.

Matter be put up for further proceedings on 03.12.2018.

(Ajay Pandey)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/01.12.2018