

IN THE COURT OF SHRI ANIL ANTIL; ASJ 04, PHC, NEW DELHI

SC No. 263/2018

FIR no. 18/2018

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Virender Pal Singh & Ors.

25.02.2022

Matter taken up physically and through Video Conferencing pursuant to the Notification / Order dated 11.02.2022 recently issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present : Sh S.K. Kain, learned Addl. PP for the State with IO SI Surender.

Accused **Virender Pal Singh Ram Nath** and **Aneesh** are on bail with Sh. K.J.S.Maan, learned counsel.

Accused **Qayum** and **Parvez** produced from J.C through VC.

Accused **Anees Ahmed** and **Kayoom** produced in J.C represented by Sh. Aditya Dhawan, Sh. Sachin Kumar, Sh. Tanveer Ahmed Khan and Sh. Saurabh Duggal.

Accused **Ashfaq** is absent. An application seeking exemption filed on behalf of accused by Sh. Apoorva Vyas learned advocate.

Heard and record perused.

Taking note of the fact that he is habitual in not appearing regularly before the court. For the last three occasions, he is taking exemptions regularly, and avoiding the trial. Considering his conduct, I am not inclined to grant him exemption for today. In facts, issue B.Ws against him qua the bail bond amount and notice to his surety to be served through IO for NDOH. Application accordingly

disposed off as dismissed.

All the concerned IOs be summoned for the assistance of learned Addl. PP for the State as well as Court on the point of Charge.

Re notify for appearance of accused persons and consideration on charge on **20.04.2022**.

Order be up loaded on the official website.

(Anil Antil)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04,
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/**25.02.2022**