

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 263/2018

FIR No. 18/18

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Virender Pal Singh & Ors.

02.04.2025

One of the stenographer has been withdrawn.

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. Tanveer Ahmad Khan, Mr. Tauqeer Ahmad Khan and Ms. Seema Khan, Ld. counsels for accused Kayyum and Aneesh Ahmad.

Mr. KJS Mann, Ld. counsel for accused Ashfaq and Virender Pal, Ramnath.

Accused Aneesh Ahmad produced from JC.

Accused Virender Pal and Ashfaq on bail absent.

Remaining accused are on bail in person.

No PW is present.

Applications for exemption from personal appearance have been filed on behalf of accused Virender Pal and Ashfaq. Applications perused. Submissions heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on next date positively.

Issue summons to the witnesses as per order dated 22.07.2024 for next date. Issue production warrants for accused Aneesh Ahmad for next date.

List for PE on **22.07.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
02.04.2025