

SC 263/2018
STATE Vs. VIRENDER PAL SINGH
FIR No. 18/2018
PS SPECIAL CELL
13.12.2025

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Kamal J. S. Mann, Ld. counsel for accused
Virender Pal, Ashfaq and Ram Nath alongwith
accused person.
Accused Kayum in person.
Accused Anish Ahmad (on bail in present case) not
produced from Bareilly Jail

Be awaited for production of accused Anish Ahmad
till 12.30 pm.

PW HC Bhupender is present in pursuance of
summons issued to him.

Summons sent to PW Sanjay Kumar received back
duly served, however, a request has been received seeking
exemption on the ground he has been detained for arrangement
duties for UNESCO Summit, therefore, he could not appear
before this court today. Heard. Allowed only for today.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
13.12.2025

contd...

At 12.45 pm.

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Kamal J. S. Mann, Ld. counsel for accused
Virender Pal, Ashfaq and Ram Nath alongwith
accused person.
Sh. Tanveer Ahmad Khan, Ms. Seema Tomar and
Sh. Tauqeer Ahmad Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused
Anees Ahmad and Kayyum alongwith accused
Kayum.
Accused Anish Ahmad not produced from Bareilly
Jail.

Let production warrants be issued to the concerned
Jail Superintendent for production of accused Anish Ahmad in
person on the NDOH, alongwith the direction to the concerned
Jail Superintendent to file the written explanation, as to why the
accused was not produced today.

PW HC Bhupender is discharged unexamined, since
accused Anish Ahmad is not produced from JC.

Fresh summons be issued to PW HC Bhupender and
ASI Sanjay and MHCM along-with entire case property for
NDOH. Put up for PE on **03.06.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
13.12.2025